GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 388
TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 24, 2023

STATUS OF 100 SMART CITIES

NO. 388. SHRI JAVED ALI KHAN:
SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated, released and utilized for development of 100 smart cities in the
country, announced in the year 2015, State-wise and city-wise;

(b) the details of smart cities which have been completed out of these 100 cities as on 1% July 2023,
State-wise and city-wise; and

(©) the details of smart cities out of the above which are still incomplete, State-wise and city-wise
along with the reasons for failure in completion even after eight years of announcement?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) to (c) : Government of India launched the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 2015. 100 Smart
Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June 2018. As per SCM
Guidelines, Central Government will provide financial support to the extent of X 48,000 crore over five
years i.e., on an average X 100 crore per city per year. An equal amount on a matching basis will be
contributed by the State Government/Union Territory (UT)/Urban Local Body (ULB). The ratio is 90:10
for the 13 Smart Cities in North-Eastern/Hilly States.

As on 7 July 2023, X 73,454 crore has been released for 100 Smart Cities of which X 66,023 crore (90%)
has been utilized. The State/UT/City-wise details of funds released, and utilization thereof is given in
Annexure-I.

As on 7 July 2023, work orders have been issued by 100 Smart Cities in 7,978 projects of which 5,909
projects (74%) have been completed. State/UT/City-wise progress is given in Annexure-II.

Smart cities were selected through a two-stage challenge process, the results of which were declared in 4
rounds, starting in January 2016 and ending in June 2018. They are implementing diverse and complex
projects in all areas of urban governance such as mobility, environment, public safety, disaster resilience,
health, education, housing, water, sanitation and waste management. Such projects are inter-disciplinary
and involve coordination between various government departments. Besides, there are a lot of innovative
projects like the Integrated Command and Control Centres (ICCCs) being implemented by them, which
have not been implemented by our cities and towns before the Smart Cities Mission. The timeline for
Mission execution has to be seen in this background.

The period of implementation of SCM has been extended upto June 2024 and all Smart Cities are
expected to complete their projects within the stipulated time.

skookskokosk



Annexure-I in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 388 for answer on

24.7.2023 regarding Status of 100 Smart Cities asked by Shri Javed Ali Khan and Shri Ram Nath

Thakur, Hon’ble MPs.

State/UT/City-wise details of funds released for Smart Cities and utilization thereof

(Amount in X crore)

. Total funds released Total Utilization
State/UT City (Gol+State) (Gol+State)
Andaman Nicobar Islands Port Blair 445.00 365.68
Andhra Pradesh Amaravati 1016.00 779.07
Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 978.00 774.10
Andhra Pradesh Tirupati 578.00 386.82
Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 966.00 786.44
Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar 320.11 262.12
Arunachal Pradesh Pasighat 300.71 296.94
Assam Guwahati 653.05 571.19
Bihar Bhagalpur 686.00 630.27
Bihar Biharsharif 392.00 320.61
Bihar Mugzaffarpur 566.00 543.90
Bihar Patna 488.50 405.93
Chandigarh Chandigarh 886.72 803.63
Chhattisgarh Atal Nagar 467.50 392.98
Chhattisgarh Bilaspur 446.00 421.01
Chbhattisgarh Raipur 784.00 650.61
Dadra and Nagar Haveli Silvassa 536.35 278.62
Daman and Diu Diu 349.50 144.21
Delhi NDMC 692.00 566.39
Goa Panaji 582.80 492.25
Gujarat Ahmedabad 942.25 917.27
Gujarat Dahod 684.00 628.11
Gujarat Gandhinagar 784.00 726.15
Gujarat Rajkot 783.00 782.20
Gujarat Surat 1022.50 868.23
Gujarat Vadodara 782.00 798.81
Haryana Faridabad 784.00 706.91
Haryana Karnal 686.00 517.23
Himachal Pradesh Dharamshala 493.89 432.98
Himachal Pradesh Shimla 571.75 495.77
Jammu and Kashmir Jammu 488.01 463.38
Jammu and Kashmir Srinagar 389.00 309.19
Jharkhand Ranchi 980.00 835.80
Karnataka Belagavi 880.00 857.18
Karnataka Bengaluru 804.00 782.00
Karnataka Davanagere 882.00 806.96
Karnataka Hubballi-Dharwad 878.00 765.00
Karnataka Mangaluru 784.00 737.53
Karnataka Shivamogga 954.00 884.85
Karnataka Tumakuru 931.00 855.88
Kerala Kochi 648.55 545.11
Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 584.00 451.63
Lakshadweep Kavaratti 196.90 44.41
Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 990.00 990.00
Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 594.00 531.07
Madhya Pradesh Indore 990.00 1054.49
Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 891.00 883.16
Madhya Pradesh Sagar 693.00 662.71
Madhya Pradesh Satna 643.00 582.04
Madhya Pradesh Ujjain 864.00 756.53
Mabharashtra Amravati Maharashtra# 2.00 2.00
Mabharashtra Aurangabad 838.00 752.42
Mabharashtra Greater Mumbai# 2.00 2.00
Maharashtra Kalyan-Dombivali 588.00 559.31
Mabharashtra Nagpur 664.50 589.38
Maharashtra Nashik 490.50 428.62




State/UT

City

Total funds released

Total Utilization

(Gol+State) (Gol+State)

Mabharashtra Pimpri-Chinchwad 979.92 982.35
Mabharashtra Pune 980.02 933.65
Maharashtra Solapur 808.16 751.52
Maharashtra Thane 790.50 759.30
Manipur Imphal 272.23 256.63
Meghalaya Shillong 349.00 304.20
Mizoram Aizawl 217.79 171.10
Nagaland Kohima 405.25 353.24
Odisha Bhubaneswar 997.93 884.61
Odisha Rourkela 890.00 781.86
Puducherry Puducherry 304.00 162.55
Punjab Amritsar 737.75 681.02
Punjab Jalandhar 711.50 661.52
Punjab Ludhiana 889.25 768.26
Punjab* Sultanpur Lodhi 27.10 0.00
Rajasthan Ajmer 893.00 852.28
Rajasthan Jaipur 891.00 850.02
Rajasthan Kota 891.00 883.44
Rajasthan Udaipur 990.00 906.88
Sikkim Gangtok 421.50 385.97
Sikkim Namchi 399.65 394.17
Tamil Nadu Chennai 1058.58 923.47
Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 990.00 959.69
Tamil Nadu Dindigul# 2.00 2.00
Tamil Nadu Erode 940.00 866.42
Tamil Nadu Madurai 990.00 916.29
Tamil Nadu Salem 990.00 963.65
Tamil Nadu Thanjavur 990.00 931.48
Tamil Nadu Thoothukudi 990.00 885.58
Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 990.00 888.32
Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 990.00 887.65
Tamil Nadu Tiruppur 987.70 912.63
Tamil Nadu Vellore 980.00 877.85
Telangana Greater Warangal 412.00 345.31
Telangana Karimnagar 507.00 507.00
Tripura Agartala 529.79 458.13
Uttar Pradesh Agra 980.00 905.99
Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 808.50 759.75
Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 808.50 768.50
Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad# 2.00 2.00
Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 881.00 835.15
Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 979.50 868.77
Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 832.50 774.53
Uttar Pradesh Merrut /Rae Bareilly# 2.00 2.00
Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 685.50 596.44
Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj 832.50 799.25
Uttar Pradesh Rampur# 2.00 2.00
Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 489.50 481.63
Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 980.00 876.71
Uttarakhand Dehradun 812.20 645.11
West Bengal Bidhannagar# 2.00 2.00
West Bengal Durgapur# 2.00 2.00
West Bengal Haldia# 2.00 2.00
West Bengal New Town Kolkata 833.00 770.46
Total 73,454.41 66,023.41
Note:

1. #Includes funds for ‘city not selected as smart city’:Z 18 crore)

2. *includes Funds to Sultanpur Lodhi:Z 27.10 crore)

3. Includes Funds released to CITIIS Programme :X 399 crore)
Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS), as on 7 July 2023




Annexure-II in reply to parts (a) to (¢) of Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 388 for answer on

24.7.2023 regarding Status of 100 Smart Cities asked by Shri Javed Ali Khan and Shri Ram Nath

Thakur, Hon’ble MPs.

State/UT/Smart City-wise progress of projects of Smart Cities

(Amount in X crore)

Ongoing projects Completed projects Total
State/UT/Smart Cit No. of No. of No. of
’ Projects Amount Projects Amount Projects Amount
Andaman Nicobar Islands 12 683.32 7 39.65 19 722.97
Port Blair 12 683.32 7 39.65 19 722.97
Andhra Pradesh 76 3768.92 203 3083.39 279 6852.31
Amaravati 7 302.86 12 627.15 19 930.01
Kakinada 22 787.11 72 1123.13 94 1910.24
Tirupati 42 1562.56 63 42427 105 1986.83
Visakhapatnam 5 1116.39 56 908.84 61 2025.23
Arunachal Pradesh 51 768.19 24 263.92 75 1032.11
Itanagar 25 369.55 7 151.06 32 520.61
Pasighat 26 398.64 17 112.86 43 511.50
Assam 12 851.31 10 93.86 22 945.17
Guwahati 12 851.31 10 93.86 22 945.17
Bihar 51 3028.94 92 2789.35 143 5818.29
Bhagalpur 11 687.16 14 842.32 25 1529.48
Biharsharif 10 718.44 41 705.80 51 1424.24
Muzaffarpur 16 964.31 12 220.78 28 1185.09
Patna 14 659.03 25 1020.45 39 1679.48
Chandigarh 13 1479.42 85 1729.20 98 3208.62
Chandigarh 13 1479.42 85 1729.20 98 3208.62
Chhattisgarh 151 2929.76 379 2407.47 530 5337.23
Atal Nagar 42 737.40 11 206.36 53 943.76
Bilaspur 70 1539.26 67 1081.12 137 2620.38
Raipur 39 653.10 301 1119.99 340 1773.09
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 36 833.99 8 270.64 44 1104.63
Silvassa 36 833.99 8 270.64 44 1104.63
Daman and Diu 33 859.42 22 251.09 55 1110.51
Diu 33 859.42 22 251.09 55 1110.51
Delhi 32 578.16 106 709.49 138 1287.65
NDMC 32 578.16 106 709.49 138 1287.65
Goa 23 669.88 26 383.89 49 1053.77
Panaji 23 669.88 26 383.89 49 1053.77
Gujarat 59 3384.95 285 9087.17 344 12472.12
Ahmedabad 3 792.59 67 2511.30 70 3303.89
Dahod 12 325.75 25 672.99 37 998.74
Gandhinagar 8 506.00 26 500.86 34 1006.86
Rajkot 29 1167.63 42 993.84 71 2161.47
Surat 3 245.88 79 2811.88 82 3057.76




Ongoing projects Completed projects Total
State/UT/Smart Cit No. of No. of No. of
’ Projects Amount Projects Amount Projects Amount
Vadodara 4 347.10 46 1596.30 50 1943.40
Haryana 59 823.22 105 1340.07 164 2163.29
Faridabad 20 309.60 25 621.44 45 931.04
Karnal 39 513.62 80 718.63 119 1232.25
Himachal Pradesh 138 899.59 163 719.20 301 1618.79
Dharamshala 39 342.19 42 315.95 81 658.14
Shimla 99 557.40 121 403.25 220 960.65
Jammu and Kashmir 122 3681.53 187 4055.30 309 7736.83
Jammu 40 2102.52 84 1479.35 124 3581.87
Srinagar 82 1579.01 103 2575.95 185 4154.96
Jharkhand 1345.22 18 1281.64 27 2626.86
Ranchi 9 1345.22 18 1281.64 27 2626.86
Karnataka 86 3971.92 828 11836.62 914 15808.54
Belagavi 16 1308.33 203 2205.89 219 3514.22
Bengaluru 8 159.08 42 916.82 50 1075.90
Davanagere 15 472.41 112 1542.30 127 2014.71
Hubballi-Dharwad 6 969.39 72 1887.95 78 2857.34
Mangaluru 23 667.73 80 1998.88 103 2666.61
Shivamogga 6 86.32 103 1292.93 109 1379.25
Tumakuru 12 308.66 216 1991.85 228 2300.51
Kerala 58 1698.60 80 1224.80 138 2923.40
Kochi 23 832.98 41 847.95 64 1680.93
Thiruvananthapuram 35 865.62 39 376.85 74 1242.47
Lakshadweep 4 108.87 5 4.76 9 113.63
Kavaratti 4 108.87 5 4.76 9 113.63
Madhya Pradesh 184 9703.16 619 9668.01 803 19371.17
Bhopal 12 698.40 78 2737.09 90 343549
Gwalior 14 452.08 54 1019.80 68 1471.88
Indore 25 3509.91 221 2797.64 246 6307.55
Jabalpur 35 2321.55 102 933.55 137 3255.10
Sagar 18 989.71 62 819.66 80 1809.37
Satna 43 981.11 38 408.97 81 1390.08
Ujjain 37 750.40 64 951.30 101 1701.70
Maharashtra 73 6904.78 245 9511.80 318 16416.58
Aurangabad 10 2263.97 36 1282.90 46 3546.87
Kalyan-Dombivali 6 862.90 11 498.96 17 1361.86
Nagpur 20 933.82 10 1035.19 30 1969.01
Nashik 12 718.73 40 2558.83 52 3277.56
Pimpri-Chinchwad 6 394.43 19 942.13 25 1336.56
Pune 3 233.08 45 1589.62 48 1822.70
Solapur 5 629.08 43 627.48 48 1256.56
Thane 11 868.77 41 976.69 52 1845.46
Manipur 13 457.62 12 55.40 25 513.02
Imphal 13 457.62 12 55.40 25 513.02
Meghalaya 15 745.30 2 20.14 17 765.44
Shillong 15 745.30 2 20.14 17 765.44
Mizoram 36 389.81 7 123.49 43 513.30
Aizawl 36 389.81 7 123.49 43 513.30




Ongoing projects Completed projects Total
State/UT/Smart Cit No. of No. of No. of
’ Projects Amount Projects Amount Projects Amount
Nagaland 9 258.97 31 430.33 40 689.30
Kohima 9 258.97 31 430.33 40 689.30
Odisha 14 965.33 85 2707.30 99 3672.63
Bhubaneswar 9 607.71 26 1552.06 35 2159.77
Rourkela 357.62 59 1155.24 64 1512.86
Puducherry 70 930.80 23 17.18 93 947.98
Puducherry 70 930.80 23 17.18 93 947.98
Punjab 53 3494.03 146 2278.90 199 5772.93
Amritsar 8 1467.91 34 1188.36 42 2656.27
Jalandhar 20 1301.09 58 290.02 78 1591.11
Ludhiana 25 725.03 54 800.52 79 1525.55
Rajasthan 59 1681.92 522 7384.85 581 9066.77
Ajmer 19 477.54 159 1746.04 178 2223.58
Jaipur 25 725.48 151 2263.46 176 2988.94
Kota 11 343.34 75 1791.20 86 2134.54
Udaipur 4 135.56 137 1584.15 141 1719.71
Sikkim 45 1753.07 18 718.66 63 2471.73
Gangtok 32 1022.82 6 193.67 38 1216.49
Namchi 13 730.25 12 524.99 25 1255.24
Tamil Nadu 122 3110.58 588 14077.59 710 17188.17
Chennai 5 272.59 43 824.29 48 1096.88
Coimbatore 11 678.68 61 776.14 72 1454.82
Erode 11 224.45 43 1079.67 54 1304.12
Madurai 0 0.00 16 1899.66 16 1899.66
Salem 16 348.73 80 661.43 96 1010.16
Thanjavur 11 175.56 94 827.77 105 1003.33
Thoothukudi 12 352.38 59 708.74 71 1061.12
Tiruchirappalli 18 396.36 65 1151.32 83 1547.68
Tirunelveli 25 257.90 59 1586.27 84 1844.17
Tiruppur 269.21 24 2601.19 28 2870.40
Vellore 134.72 44 1961.11 53 2095.83
Telangana 71 1582.97 59 1233.97 130 2816.94
Greater Warangal 41 807.98 38 815.81 79 1623.79
Karimnagar 30 774.99 21 418.16 51 1193.15
Tripura 12 908.10 65 543.50 77 1451.60
Agartala 12 908.10 65 543.50 77 1451.60
Uttar Pradesh 236 3971.81 640 16613.00 876 20584.81
Agra 1 1.88 61 2366.92 62 2368.80
Aligarh 18 562.36 34 1278.12 52 1840.48
Bareilly 12 418.55 77 1058.42 89 1476.97
Jhansi 19 331.30 60 1538.69 79 1869.99
Kanpur 14 324.82 78 2871.15 92 3195.97
Lucknow 32 562.93 71 1563.48 103 2126.41
Moradabad 15 593.93 24 906.74 39 1500.67
Prayagraj 37 290.44 92 1231.14 129 1521.58
Saharanpur 81 761.49 33 525.37 114 1286.86
Varanasi 7 124.11 110 3272.97 117 3397.08
Uttarakhand 13 740.61 29 695.60 42 1436.21




Ongoing projects Completed projects Total
State/UT/Smart Cit No. of No. of No. of
’ Projects Amount Projects Amount Projects Amount
Dehradun 13 740.61 29 695.60 42 1436.21
West Bengal 19 847.09 185 766.60 204 1613.69
New Town Kolkata 19 847.09 185 766.60 204 1613.69
Grand Total 2069 70,811.16 5909 108,417.83 7978 179,228.99

Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS) as on 7 July 2023




